
ei 

83705 Decision No. ____ _ 

BEFORE TIm PUBLIC UTILITIES CO~lMISS ION OF THE SUTE OF CALIFORNIA 

J. C. LUTtRELL, et a1., ) 

Comp1aina.n ts , 

VS. 
Case No. 9594 

(Filed August 6, 1973) 

YJCCHESNEY WATER. COMPANY, 

Defendant. 

Burgess Williams, Attorney at Law, £0:: 
comp lainants • 

Richard C. Burton, Attorney at Law, for 
defendanc. 

Cleo D. Allen and Eugene M. Lill, for 
the Commission staff. 

OPINION 
---~~---'II 

This complaint against A. C. McChesney, doing business as 
~IcChesney Water Company, was filed by mos t of the domes tic water 
cus tomers of the defendant. The complaint alleges thc:.c McChesney 
furnishes inadequate water supply, dirty water, fluctuating water 
pressure, and poor service. It is also alleged that the prices for 
the water are too high. Toe complainants requested the Commission 

to make a general investigation of the company. Hearings were held 
before Examiner Meaney in Ukiah on March 7 and April 4, 1974. 
History of the Compa..""lY 

The service area is located in Redwood Valley, approximately 
10 miles north of Ukiah. At presenc there are 43 residential 
customere snd one irrigation customer. 

-1-



e e-
C. 9594 ei/ep 

The water system was installed by the developer of the 
Las Brisas Subdivision, Unit 1, in 1967. In the final subdivision 
public report, issued by the State Division of Real Estate, it is 
indicated that one Redwood Valley County Water District had been 
formed to provide water service in this subdivision. This district, 
however, never assumed ownership or operation of the water system, 
and the original owner sold it to McChesney in 1959. The staff's 
investigations and the testfmony at the hearing indicate without 
doubt that McChesney and members of his family, under his direction, 
have operated the water system since the date of this transfer. 
Status of the Company 

At the March 7 hearing, McChesney conceded that the 
company's plant had been dedicated to public use and that he was 
operating a public utility within the jurisdiction of this Commission. 
S;mnary of Complaints 

~~. J. C. Luttrell and several other of the users testified 
about the problems with the system, which will be SurmD3rized here. 

The mos t serious cone ern of the witnesses was lack of water 
pressure during July of 1973 and to a lesser extent in the previous 
summers. The test~ony indicated that for certain customers located 
at the higher elevations, there was hardly any water at all for three 
or four hours et a time, or for all night periods. Two of the 
customers stated that at times during July there was not enough water 
pressure to flush toilets or take showers. There was also testimony 
that during these suamer periods the water would be muddy or milky. 
One user testified that durir~ the period of these difficulties, 
McChesney, apparently to relieve the problem of dwindling pressure, 
would go to the well and turn the pressure off late in the evening 
~thout any p:ior notification to the customers. According to some 

-?--



• c. 9594 e1 

users, washing machines, dishwashers, and air conditioners could not 
be used 1.l:l1ess they were watche~ since there was insufficient water. 
At other times during the year, the problems were not severe, but 

there were periods when there would be much sediment in the water and 

low pressure .. 
Practically all of ~~e witnesses testified to nonresponsive­

ness to complaints on the part of the water company, at least when 
Dr. McChesney was not: personally available. Members of the family 
other than McChesney, when reached, would not be able to handle the 
co~laints or deal with emergency situations. 

A f~7 of the witnesses testified that when bills are paid, 
the company apparently fails to record the payments and rebills the 
customers for the same period on the next month's bill as arrears. 
One customer stated that this had happened to her approxfmately 
eight or ten times.. She produced copies of some of the bills where 
this had occurred. 

SOMe of the customers had complained to the county of 
SO:loma and to Scott Miller, a sanitary engineer for the county who 
had made an investigation. Miller appeared at the March 7 hearing 
and testified that several samples of the water contained excessive 
coliform bacteria content. This occurred primarily during the 
summer of 1973. According to this witness, the presence of such 
bacteria alerts him to a "gross inadequacy" in the system. He stated 
he talked with ~.cChesney and suggested flushing out the lines after 
any break in them. 

From all indications, he said, the water is not contaminated 
when it comes out of the well. !he delivery system is the cause of 
the contamination and flushing would solve this, he said. '!'he witness 
h3d taken samples from customers' t&PS, as well as two samples which 
he took from the tap at Well No.2. 

-3-



'-

c. 9594 ei 

The order herein will provide for certain improvements to 
the systeQ and a flushing program which should eliminate the bacteria 
problem and should also deal adequately with water quality problems. 
We will require a report of the bacteria count semiannually. Specific 
improvements to the system. are discussed below. 

We will also order MCChesney to provide the availability of 
qualified persons to run the system and deal with emergencies in his 
absence. Members of MCChesney's family are not adequately trained 
snd have demonstrated that they are unable to handle problems by 
themselves. The company will be expected to furnish the customers 
with some telephone number which will actually be answered in 
MCChesney's absence, so that failure of water pressure and other 
serious problems may be promptly dealt with. 

Lastly, the company will be expected to develop adequate 
bookkeeping procedures to prevent double billing. 
Description of the Sys tem 

There are two wells. Well No. 1 is drilled to a depth of 
305 feet, equipped with a submersible pump, and has a tested capacity 
of 30 gpm. Well No.2 is drilled to a depth of 400 feet, is also 
equipped wi~~ a submersible pump, and has a tested capacity of 
66.5 gpm. 

At the present time, Well No. 1 pumps directly into a 

23,000-gallon storage tank. :his water is then pumped into two 350-
gallon hydro pneumatic tanks which are supposed to maintain a pressure 
on the system of between 40 and 60 psi. Well No. 2 operates 
continuously with the water go!.ng to a bulk purchaser for irrigation 
use, unless the pressure in the system drops below 60 psi. If this 
is the case the water is diverted into the pressure system. 

If Las Brisas Subdivision Unit 2 is built, this system is 
intended to be able to expand to a total of 82 customers. Plans call 
for a new storage tank to be ins tal led prior to the sale of lots in 
Unit 2. 

-4-



e 
c. 9594 ei/ep 

!he distribution system consists of 1,620 feet of four-inch 
ttansite pipe and 1,435 feet of four-inch PVC water pipe. The staff 
inspection indicated that the pipe appears to be in good condition. 
According to the staff report, the system is looped and has no dead 
ends. There are four fire hydrants installed in the system. 

All the residential sales are metered, although some meters 
register in gallons and some in cubic feet. 'the one bulk user 
mentioned above pays the cost of operating Well No.2. McChesney 
signed an agreement dated August 20, 1972 with the bulk user, which 
:eads entirely as follows: 

"I agree to allow Bill Neese and Floyd Rovera to 
use any excess water not needed for use in my 
subdivision from my existing well located in the 
Easterly section of Las Brias [sicl Subdivision, 
provided Bill Neese and Floyd Rovera pay one 
half of purchase and ins tallation cos t of pump. 
The electricity will be paid according to 
amount used, and maintenence [sic] to be shared 
equally. 

"I also agree to authorize Bill Neese and Floyd 
Rovers to purchase and install pump. 

"Bill Neese and Floyd Rovera may terminate agree­
ment when not: feasible for them. In the event 
of te~ination of agreement the pump shall 
remain in my possession. 

lsI A. C. MCChesney 
A. C. MCChesney" 

There is apparently no interest either on the part of the 
county or the nearest p\1blic utility (Rogina Water Company, approxi­
mately 12 miles south of the service area) in eaking over or 
connecting to the MCChesney system. 

Cleo D. Allen, an associate engineer with the Hydraulic 
Branch of the Commission staff, testified for the staff and made 
re:o~e~dations both as to the physical improvenent of the systen and 
the rates and tariffs which he felt should be filed. 

-5-



'. 

C. 9594 ei 

Improvements to the System 

Mr. Allen introduced Exhibit 2, a report on the system. 
Paragraph 15 of this report states: 

"The present water supply capability does not meet 
requirements as set forth in Commission General 
Order No. 103, Rules Governing Water Service, 
Including Minimum Standards for Design and 
Construction. !he original system, using Well 4Fl 
and 4J:2 with the 700-gal10n pressurized storage 
tanks, provides for 8. peak flow of 126 gpm. A 
peak flow of 170 gpm is necessary to meet the 
requirements of G.O. 103, a deficiency of 44 ~m 
for the existing Unit 4f1. With the addition of 
Unit 4J:2 into the system, the deficiency will 
increase to 112 gp:n at the peak demand. Addi­
tional storage of3,2CO gallons is necess~ to 
comply with General Order 103, peak demand. ' 

!he staff witness rec~ended, as the result of the afore­
described deficiencies, the following: 

1.. Installation of an auxiliary power source of not 
less than ten horsepowe:: for the well pump. 
Such power source, according to the recommen­
dation, might be fueled either by gasoline 
or bottled gas, ~d should be operable auto­
matically upon electric power failure. 

2. The installation of a pressure-regulating 
valve to maintain a unifo~ operating 
pressure throughout the system. 

3. Installation of additional pressurized 
storage of 3,200 gallons. 

4.. Cleaning the mains by flushing at selected 
hydrants, and maintaining a log of such 
flushing. 

-6-



\, 

McChesney disagreed with most of these recommendations on 
the basis that a small utility could not afford them and also because 
the rates recommended by the staff in this proceeding would not cover 
them. As to the latter point. it is standard Commission practice not 
to allow recovery on rate base items not yet installed and operating. 
When such items are installed, they may then be placed in the rate 
base for the appropriate test year. 

Storage Tank: !he most serious deficiency with the water 
service is fluctuating pressure. The staff recommended ins talling a 
tank with a capacity of 3.200 gallons on the "pressure" side of the 
sys tem; that is, between the pressure pump and the residential users 
rather th.an between the water source and the pressure pump. The staff 
estimated the cost of such 3. tank in San Francisco at $1,200, not 
including transportation to Ukiah and ins tal1ation charges. McChesney 
claimed that, including trsnsportation and installation, the cost 
would be $8,000. He also stated that in his opinion it would not be 
necessary because, in connection with the forthcoming service to 
Unit 2. he will install a 76,OOO-ga110n tank whiCh'wou1d hold adequate 
water supply. 

In view of the fact that fluctuating pressure is the worst 
problem and the evidence shows that present water supply capability 
does not oeet the requirements of General Order No. 103, the staff 
rec.o:xmendation should be accepted. We do not pass judgment on the 
cost of this installation (or other improvements to the system which 
are not yet part of the rate base) at this time. The 76,000-gallon 
tank will not be located on the pressure side of the system and 
tilerefore, while it will apparently provide adequate storage of water 
for both Unit 1 and Unit 2, it will not improve the pressure 
situation. 

-7-



-. 

C .. 9594 ei 

Pressure Relief Valve: The staff recommended the 
installation of a p:essure valv~.. McChesney first agreed; later he 
stated that pressure is already regulated by a pressure switCh and a 

pressure relief valve presently on the line that prevents the pressure 
from achieving more than 60 pounds of pressure.. He stated he intended 
to put another valve in the line that will accomplish the same purpose .. 
He stated he realized that the pressure relief valve would only 
control the ::o.aximum pressure ar..d that he felt the installation of a 
pressure valve would "res trict the system". 

We again agree that the staff recommendation should be 

accepted to c~e the minimum pressure problems. It is hard to imagine 
a more important device to aid this system. Compared to othe~ 
suggested fmprovements, this installation will be relatively cheap. 
The staff's estimate was $250 and McChesney stated the quotation he 
received was for $318. ' 

Auxiliary Pump: The staff recommended an auxiliary pump .. 
The staff w~tness explained that this is now a requirement on most 
small water utilities because of possible electrical outages. The 
witness stated he felt that it would be adequate to have such a pump 
for only one of the two wells so that minimum satisfactory pressure 
could be maintained for a four-hour period. 

McChesney stated that the particular type of pump recom­
mended would cost, including installation, into the thousands of 
dollars rather than approximately-$3S0 as estimated by the staff. 
He suggested the alternative of a gas-operated or a butane-operated 
ptlClp capable of pumping 50 gallons per minute. He pointed out that 
for longer outages it would be possible to rent an additional pump. 

-8-



c. 9594 ei/ep * 

The Coamission will not at this time prescribe the 
particular type of panp to be ins talled and will leave this to 

McChesney's management judgment. However, we believe that a maximum 

of 50 gpm is too low. The staff recommended a pump which would 

produce a flow of 170 gpm for four hours. This would certainly seem 
necessary with the expansion into Unit 2 if the min~un pressure 
allowable (25 psi) is to be achieved when Unit 2 is fully placed on 
the line. 

Flushing the Mains: The s taff1 s recomendation in this 
regard should also be ac:lopted. If use by the irrigation customer 

accomplishes, in part, the cleaning of the mains, McChesney may 

incorporate such usage into the log of flushings. 
In s'1IXI'J)ary~ we believe all of the above ilnprovements are 

vital. In assessing the need for them, it must be remembered that 

this company is actively proceeding with a program of approximately 

doubling its size by expanding into Unit 2. Operational di~ficulties 
with Unit 1 have been more than adequately demonstrated, and it is 

obvious that present problems will not improve with even more 
customers on the line unless positive action is taken. 

We will therefore order the above improvements to be 
installed and operational by JUl4e 1, 1975 (before the season of peak 
use) and will further order that this company not expand its service 
area beyond Units 1 and 2 without obtaining a further order of this 
Coamission. 
Results of Operations 

The complaint included an allegation that the rates are 
excessive. Our adopted results indicate that this is not the' case. 

The £ollowing tabulation shows company and starr differences, 
and the adopted amounts, for revenue, expenses, and number o£ 
customers tor the original (Unit 1) water system £or 1974. 

-9-

I 
! , 

f 

I 
/ 
! 
I , 
i 



c. 9594 e~ep * 

The net revenue figures shown are based~ for the staff 
estfmates~ on the staff's esttmated gross revenue of $6~192~ and for 
the adopted results, upon a gross revenue of $5,676 (MCChesney had 
estimated a necessary gross revenue of over $9,000 based upon his 
estimated expensee and the staff's rate base).11 

Item -
Summary of Earnings - 1974 

Company 

Operating Expense~ 
Power 
~loyee Labor 
Contract Labor 
Office Salary 
Management Salary 
Office Expense 
Insurance 
legal Activity 
Vehicle ExpenGe 
Office Teleph. & Storage 
Business License 
Lab Tests 
Collection Costs 
Collection Losse~ 

'l:otal Oper. Expenses 
DepreCiation 
Property Taxes 
Net Re.venue 
Plant 
Depreeiation Reserve 

Net Plant 
Working Cash 

Rate Base 
Rate of Return 

$1,200 
100 
340 

1,200 
1,200 

200 
50 

250 
500 
360 

30 
50 
50 

383 
5,913 

Staff 

$ 665 
100 
340 
240 

1~200 
110 

50 
100 
150 

50 

3,005 
828 
474 

1,885 
27,602 

3,708 
23,894 

100 
23,994 

7.861. 

Adopted 

$ 1,200 
100 
SOO 
240 

1,200 
150 

SO 
250 
365 

50 
30 
50 
50 
50 

4,285 
828 
474 

S9 
27,602 

3a708 
23,894 

100 
23,994 

0.371. 

11 The ~ta££'s estimated gross revenue was developed using an 
estimated monthly consumption of 1,600 cubic feet per customer. 
We agree With the defendant that some downward adjustment in this 
estimate should be made to reflect lower consumption levels in the 
cooler months. The adopted results are therefore based upon an 
assumed average monthly consumption ot 1,400 cubic teet per month 
per customer. 

-10-



c. 9594 ei 

Power Bill: McChesney estimated $1,200 for power expense 
for 1974. He based this on the expense of $1,056 for 1973. This in 

turn was developed from ten monthly bills and an esttm4te for November 
and December (made necessary by the fact that the PG&E meter failed 
to work and therefore he had not been billed for these months). 

The staff's estimate was $600. The staff witness testified 
that in his opinion MCChesney's estimate was excessively high for this 
size water company and ~~t he based his estimate on his experience 
with other water companies of similar size (which was not developed 
in detail). The staff witness thought the high amount was possibly 
caused by loss of water in the sys tem. 

Since there was no direct evidence of water 10S5
J 

and ~~~~ 

MCChesney's $1.200 ~st~:c is based on ten months of recorded 
~£ormat~on p~us 50me allow~ee ~or PG&E ra~e increases, it w111 De 
adopted. 

We note in this connection that a possible source of 
unnecessary power eXpense is the oper~tion of ebe presently existing 
preesur1z1ng pump, which is pressurizing the system without the aid 
of a p:essure-regulating valve or a pressurized storage tank.. We 

cannot determine fro~ this record how much of a reduction might be 
ac.hieved in the power bill (i.e., how much longer the ineervals would 
be during which the pressurizing pump could remain off) if the pump 
were eo function in conjur .. c·~~on with a p:essure-regulaeing valve and 
a pressurized storage tank. We will therefore not base our es timate 
0= the power bill on this possible improvement, but we believe that 
t..t"e addition of these two items may well assist the company in 
reducing its ove:all power bill. 



C.9594 e1· 

Salaries: The staff and the' company are agreed upon' a 
$1,200 management salary per yeer, but whereas the staff allowed only 
$240 for office salaries, the company allowed an additional $1,200. 
MCChesney feels that his part-time bookkeeper and office manager 
should be allowed $100 ~ month. The office person, according to 
MCChesney, answers the phone and sends out the bills. McChesney 
himself reads the meters, does the maintenance, supervises, and 
~1ers complaints. The $1,200 is based up"n the actusl salary paid 
to the office worker. 

Assuming an efficient operation, a salary in this range 
:night be appropriate, but the record establishes that, when McChesney 
is personally absent, the company does not properly dispose of 
complaints and customers have trouble reaChing the office. The record 
further reveals that there 1s much evidence of sloppy billing practice, 
resulting in doubl~ billing of customers. The office is a room in 

~Chesney's residence, which is used for multiple purposes. 
Considering all ~~ese circuostances, we find that the staff's 

esti:nates should be accepted. If in a future proceeding it is shown 
that a more efficient office operation is maintained, the Commission 
will consider reevaluating this expense. 

Vehicle ExPen~e: MeChesney stated he visits the system 
dai:y, which means one 20-mile ~ound trip. He assumed that he could 
~rove his efficieney in dealing with problems so that he would only 
have to visit the syste:n approximately every other day. He based his 
$500 estimate on an every-other-day visit at the rate of 15¢ per mile. 

The staff est~ated $12 a month and considered MCChesney's 
est~ate as high, based upon what other s~ilar utilities spend. 
This comparison, again, was not: developed in detail. 

-12-



e 
C. 9594 e1/ep 

Since the Commission is demanding better service from 
McChesney, it believes that a reasonable vehicle allowance should be 
allowed, but considers l5¢ a mile too high. We will allow $.365 for 
vehicle expenditure based upon an every-other-day trip to the system, 
and based upon lO¢ per mile. 

Other Office Expenditures: The actual 1973 office supply 
expenditures were $110. MCChesney projected $200 for test year 1974. 
Even with current inflationary tendencies we believe this is an 
excessive increase for this item for a one-year period and will allow 
$150. 

According to MCChesney the actual office storage and tele­
phone expense was $350 for 1973. He used this amount for test year 
1974.. The staff estimated $50 a year for this amount based, again, 
on what the staff feels should be a reasonable expense for this size 
utility. Again, we note that the MCChesney office at his residence 
is used for multiple purposes, as is the telephone. The questionable 
efficiency of the operation means, in our opinion, that an esttm&te 
of these expenditures should be conservative until some ~provement 
is shown. The staff's $50 estimate will be adopted. 

Legal Activity: The staff estimated $100. McChesney, 
citing the fact that he now will be under Commission jurisdiction, 
estimated $250 for test year 1974. McChesney's $250 estfmate is 
reasonable and will be adopted. 

Other Items: The staff did not include esttmates for 
payment of business license, laboratory tests of the water, and 
collection costs. McChesney included $30 for the license, $50 for 
the laboratory fees, and another $50 for collection cos ts • These 
a:nounts are reasonable and will be adopted. 

-13-



c. 9594 ei 

Collection Losses: MCChesney c1atmed $383 as collection 
losses from domestic users. We believe this item is excessively high 
for a utility of this size, especially since the users are primarily, 
if not exclusively, homeowners and not transients. We will allow $50 
for this amount for 1974. We believe this company should develop 
some standardized practice for collections to reduce this amount, and 
we will expect, in a future rate proceeding, the company to bear the 
burden of proof that it has done so. 

As for the fire district, this Commission has exclusive 
jurisdiction to determine the reasonableness of rate levels for an 
investor~owned utility, and no fire district or local government may 
decide for itself that it s~ly will not pay its bills. This is too 
elementary a proposition to require citation of authority. While this 
Commission does not serve as a collection agency, legal redress for 
simple refusal to pay bills on rate levels found reasonable by this 
Coamission may be had through the local courts. If McChesney does 
not choose to seek reimbursement from the fire district, then the 
company will have to bear the loss and not the ratepayers. 

Items of expense not discussed above are those in which the 
company and the staff agree. One note in this connection is that 
contract labor is esti:na.ted both by the company and the staff as $340. 
Because the order in this case will require McChesney to make greater 
use of licensed plumbers to take care of emergencies in his absence, 
we will allow $500 for this amount. While we are reluctant to make 
this addition to the estimated expenses, we think it essential that 
the customers receive better service than they have when MCChesney is 
personally absent, and we also recognize that some allowance should 
be ::aade for increas ing cos ts as to this i teal. 

~14 .. 



c. 959J.,. ep * 

Rate Base and Depreciation 

The staff witness calculated the rate base as $23,994, after 
obtaining access to the original owner's records. McChesney made no 
separate calculation but objected to the deduction of a depreciation 
reserve of' $3,70S from the plant figure of $27,602 on the ground that 

the system has never made any money, and therefore there were no funds 
to set aSide for such a purpose. 

\ The depreciation reserve does not depend on revenues. The 
$.3,70S figure represents an assumed depreciation based upon accounting 
practice (since the system is actually depreciating whether or not 
revenues are adequate). The staff's calculation of rate base is 
reasonable and will be adopted. 

The staff witness also calculated an overall depreciation 
rate of 3 percent (Which amounted to an estimate of $$20 per year), 
aSsuming this percentage on general operations of other similar water 
utilities. He explained that this was an across-the-board figure and 
that, aCCOrding to the Uniform $ystem of Accounts, actual depreciation 
rates vary from item to item. This overall 3 percent figure will be 
adopted. 
Rate Levels and Rate DeSign 

For domestic customers, the system is metered. The rates 
in effect at the time of the hearings were: 

Cubic Feet 
o - 600 

600 - 2,600 

2,6OC - 4,600 
Over 4.,600 

Gallons 
o - 4,500 

4,500 - 19,500 

19,;00 - 34,500 
Over 34,500 

-15-

Char,ge 
$7 .. 00 (m'1nimum charge) 

.~O p~r OCr or .7,0 galS. 

.40 per Cc~ or 750 ga13. 

·30 per Cc! or 750 gals. 
/ 

f . 



c. 9594 ep * 

The company and the staff both proposed new rate structures. 
McChesney's would definitely amount to a substantial rate increase; 
it is uncertain whether the staff's might also result in some increase. 
We Will not consider these in detail because Without an application 
for an increase presented to us, which conforms With our rules and 
general orders, we cannot do so.~ The tariffs in the appendix hereto 
are declaratory of existing rate levels, in proper for~ 

We believe some comments regarding suggested rate structure 
and rate levels are, however, in order for Mc~esney's guidance. 

McChesney's suggested rate structure which would, based 
upon an assumed annual gallonage per user, require an annual flat 
payment prorated on a monthly baSiS, would be unreasonable. Such a 
schedule (especially since it included a proposal that meters be read 
annually), inadeqUAtely considers differences in usage between 
customers, and would fail to discourage overconsumption of water or 
careless usage by some customers, even though the proposal includes 
a certain end-ot-the-year adjustment for high users. This plan would 
be unreasonable for the additional reason that while an upward adjust­
ment for high users would be made, there would be no downward adjust­
ment for the low volume user. 

If defendant believes he is aggrieved by this result,'we invite 
his attention to General Order No. 96-A, Section IV, which 
permits utilities with projected annual operating revenueS of 
$150,000 or less to request authority tor general rate relief 
by way ot advice letter tiling, if the tiling includes adequate 
justification. 

-16-

) 
! 
! . 
) 

I , 



c. 9594 ep * 

McChesney points out that 15 customer months were lost, 
insofar as revenues are concerned, because of customers who consumed 
no water. The record is not clear regarding whe-ther this resulted 

from requested shutoffs or from failure to collect the presently 
effective minimum monthly charge (see discussion concerning collection 
practices elsewhere). We believe a proper minimum charge, if collect­
ed, will obviate this revenue problem. If McChesney, between now and 
any rate filing or proceeding, experiences what in his opinion is an 
excessive Qm:>unt of shutoff requests, he should keep accurate "records 
of them so that they may be considered in future rate designs. 
Billing Practices 

Di££iculties regarding billing experiences by metered 
customer are explained above. 

We agree With the statt witness who, in response to testi­
mony that some ot the customers were paying in advance tor their 
metered service, stated he would recommend against continuing this 
practice since it would lead to contusion. 

-17-



c. 9594 ep 

We will also expect defendant to develop bookkeeping 
practices which will prevent double billing. 

It is undesirable, in our opinion, to have some meters 
registering in cubic feet and others in gallons. We will order 
defendant to post at his office for public inspection a meter reading 
conversion table. We will also order the company to install any new 
or replacement meters showing readt~gs in cubic feet. 

To save meter reading expense in a company of this size, 
we Will permit a bimonthly meter reading and billing cycle. The 
defendant is admonished that the permissive rather than mandatory 
nature of our order in this regard is not an invitation to change 
back and forth from monthly to bimonthly cycles from to time to time, 
or to place some customers on one cycle and the rest on another. In 
the tariffs which are to be filed pursuant to our order herein, 
defendant should clearly state whether billing and meter reading is to 
be monthly or bimonthly. 
Irrigation Rate 

The company has one irrigation user, whose water usage is 
described above under the section entitled '~escription of the System". 
The staff suggested substituting a rate of $0.075 per 100 cubic feet 
for all water delivered for the present flexible arrangement embodied 
in the agreement between McChesney and the irrigation user. 

McChesney points out that if the suggested staff schedule 
is adopted, the irrigation user would switch to using his own pump 
and water supply. The irrigation user, by taking the excess water 
reduces the costs of operation by eliminating some of the flushing 
which would otherwise be required. 

We agree that the present use of the excess water benefits 
the system. The order herein will provide for the filing of a tariff 
schedule providing tor limited irrigation service, making the excess 
water from the existing well on the easterly section of Las Brisas 

-lS-



c. 9594 ep 

Subdivision available for irrigation purposes. Service will be under 
contracts entered into and filed with the Commission in accordance 
with Paragraph A, Section I, General Order No. 96-A. 
Further Expansion of the System 

The Commission's General Order No. 103 provides the 
exclusive method of financing the installation of facilities from the 
nearest existing main at least equal in size to the main required to 
serve new developments. The rule requires that funds for construction 
of an extension of the utility's mains and certain other facilities 
be obtained by a cash advance from the applicant for such extension, 
subject to refund under either of the methods provided by the rule at 
the utility's option and in accordance with other provisions of the 
rule. (Southwest Water CO. (1962) 59 CPUC 285.) Contracts involving , 
construction, insofar as they provide for construction of facilities 
at variance from the utility's main extension rule are ineffective 
unless authorized by the Commission. (California Water & Tel. Co. 
(1962) 59 CPUC 735.) 

Particularly in view of the service difficulties already 
being experienced by Unit 1, we will expect scrupulous adherence to 
General Order No. 103 regarding the expansion into Unit 2, which, 
potentially, will add 39 domestic customers to the system, almost 
doubling it. The order in this case will require such compliance. 

Furthermore, in view of this system's limited capacity 
even after the addition of the various improvements, we believe we 
must prohibit any expansion beyond Units 1 and 2 Without the company's 
first obtaining a further order of this Commission. 

-19-



e 
c. 9594 ep * * 

Rates for Unit 2 
This proceeding involved the problems of Unit 1 only, but 

in view of the imminent expansion into Unit 2, and to protect the 
integrity of the tariff structure, we will order McChesney to file, 
within 20 days of the effective date of this order, tariff schedules 
for Unit 2, with rates not exceeding those in Unit 1. 

The active expansion into Unit 2 is another reason why it 
is inappropriate to consider rate relief in this proceeding. The 
gross revenue picture will change drastically with Unit 2, which, 
upon completion, will almost double the size of the system. 
Findings 

1. A. C. McChesney, doing business as McChesney Water Company, 
is a public utility, subject to the jurisdiction of this Commission 
~~d to the applicable provisions of law. 

2. The existing service area is located in Redwood Valley, in 
the Las Brisas Subdivision. Unit 1,of this subdivision includes 43 
existing residential users and one irrigation user. Unit 2 of this 
subdivision, which also Will be served by tbe company, includes a 
potential 39 reSidential connections. 

3. Water quality and water pressure are inadequate, and the 
improvements to the system ordered herein are necessary to establish 
reasonable water quality and pressure. 

4. Billing and bookkeeping practices are inadequate. 
5. In the personal absence of Dr. A. C. McChesney, the company 

has been unable to deal adequately with customer complaints and 
emergencies. 

6. McChesney should be required to institute a main-flushing 
program, as specified in the order. 

7. McChesney should establish proper collection procedures 
in both its metered service and its public fire hydrant service. 

-20-

j 

! 



c. 9594 ep * 

$. Because of McChesney's problems with supplying adequate 
water during the summer months, and because of the company's expan­
sion plans, it is reasonable to require the company to install the 
required improvements on or before June 1, 1975. 

9. McChesney should be ordered not to expand its service area 
beyond Las Brisas Subdivision, Units 1 and 2, without obtaining a 
further order of the Commission. 

10. Present rates are not excessive. 
11. The staff's determination of rate base is reasonable. 

o R D E R -- - --
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Defendant is directed to file, within twenty days after 
the effective date of this order: 

a. A tariff service area map clearly indicating the 
boundaries of the service area and indicating 
distinctly the boundaries of Las Brisas Sub­
division, Unit 1, Las Brisas Subdivision, Unit 2, 
and the boundaries of the property presently 
irrigated by the irrigation customer. 

b. For Unit 1, the schedule of rates set forth in 
Appendix A of this order. 

c. For Unit 2, tariff schedules with rate schedules 
not in excess of those for Unit 1. 

d. For both units, appropriate General Rules Nos. 1 
to 20, inclusive, and copies of printed forms 
to be used in dealing with customers. 

2. Such filings shall comply with General Order No. 96-A, and 
the tariff schedules shall become effective on the fourth day after 
the date of filing. 

-21-

1 
I 

! 
/ 



e-
c. 9594 ep 

3. Defendant shall prepare and keep current the system map 
required by Section 1, paragraph 10.a .. , of General Order No. 103. 
Defendant shall file two copies of such map with the Commission within 
one hundred and eighty days after the effective date of this order. 

4. For the year 1974, defendant shall apply a depreciation 
rate of 3 percent to the original cost of depreciable plant. Until 
review indicates otherwise, defendant shall continue to use this rate. 
Defendant shall review his depreciation rates at intervals of five 
years and whenever a major change in depreciable plant occurs. Any 
revised depreciation rate shall be determined by: (1) subtracting 
t~a estimated future net salvage and the depreciation reserve from the 
original cost of plant, (2) dividing the result by the estimated 
re:oaining life of the plant, and (3) dividing the quotient by the 
original cost of plant. The results of each review shall be submitted 
promptly to this Commission. 

5. Defendant shall file with this Commission, within one 
h~~dred twenty days after the effective date of this order, a report 
setting forth in detail a determination of the original cost, 
estimated if not known (historical cost appraisal), of the properties 
used and useful in providing water service, and also the depreciation 
reserve requirement applicable to such properties. The report shall 
designate which items are supported by vouchers or other like 
documentary evidence and which items are estimated, and it shall show 
the basiS upon which any such estimates were made. 

6. Defendant shall install and place in operation, on or before 
June 1, 1975, an auxiliary power source of not less than 10 hp for 
the well pump. Such power shall operate automatically upon electric 
power failure. Defendant shall report completion of the installation 
to the Commission by June 15, 1975. 

-:22-



c. 9594 ep 

7. Defendant shall install, before June 1, 1975, a pressure 
regulating valve to maintain a uniform operatl-'lg pressure throughout 
the system, and report completion thereof to the Commission by June 15, 
1975. 

S. Defendant shall install, before June 1, 1975, additional 
pressurized storage of 3,200 gallons, and report the completion thereof 
to the COmmiSSion by June 15, 1975. 

9. Defendant shall clean the mains of the water system by 

flushing at selected hydrants of the system, and shall maintain a log 
of such flushing by date, location, and duration. 

10. On o~ before December 31, 1974, and continuously thereafter, 
defendant shall have posted in its office and open to public inspection 
a table illustrating the conversion of meter readings for each 100 
gallons from zero to 10,000 gallons p to billing quantities in cubic 
r~et, together with the appropriate charges therefor at the currently 
effective rate schedules. Within ten days after the initial posting, 
applicant shall file with the Commission two copies of such conversion 
table. New meters and replacement meters shall indicate usage in 
cubic feet. 

11. Defendant shall make the extension into Unit 2 as a main 
extension in accordance with the Commission's adopted rules governing 
main extensions. 

12. Defendant shall develop bookkeeping practices which will 
prevent double billing. Defendant shall not bill in advance. 
Defendant may adopt a bimonthly billing cycle, With bimonthly meter 
readi .. 'lg. 

13. Defendant shall make necessary tests of bacteria counts and 
report the results at least once every six months to the Commission. 

-23-



c. 9594 ep 

14. On or before December 31, 1974, the defendant, during any 
p~riod of absence or unavailability of Dr. A. C. McChesney, shall 
l"'etain, for making routine and emergency repairs and maintenance, a 
licensed plumber or other equally qualified service person. Such 
person shall be avail~ble to the customers, by telephone, without undue 
~elay, and shall be capable of making repairs and adjustments, con­
necting new service, and generally handling the day-to-day physical 
operation of the utility system. Customers shall be informed by 
written notice of the name, address, and telephone of such person. 

15. Except L~ case of emergency, water service shall not be 
shut off unless proper notice of such shutoff is given, pursuant to 
General Order No. 103, Section 2, paragraph 2. 

16. Defendant shall develop and implement proper collection 
practices, both as to metered service and public fire hydrant service. 

17. Defendant sha.ll not expand its service area. beyond the Las 
B:-isas SubO.1vision, Units 1 and 2, and beyond the area presently 
irrigated under the limited irrigation service schedule appended 
hereto, without obtaining a further order of this Commission. 

The effective date of this order is the date hereof. _ 
Dated. at San FtnjncW:Q , California, this IS ~ 

day of l NOVEMBER , 1974. 

, .. , , 
.... .s:J. •• -

'i ./ 

eomm1ss1on~r Tho~~~ ~~~~n. being 
Zlece:;s~rlly .(lb::;~:I~. <.~1~ :ll)t participate 
1D tho 41spos1t10n ot this procoo41ng. 



c. 9594 ep * 

APPUCABnrTY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 ot 3 

Schedule No. 1 

MONTHLY METERED SERVICE 

Applicable to all metered water service furnished on a monthlr basis. 

TERRITORY 

la.s BrisM Subdivision" Unit 1, Mendocino County. 

Monthly Quantity Rates: 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

Fir3t 600 eu.ft. or less •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Next 2,000 cu.tt., per 100 cu.ft •••••••••••••••••• 
Neh~ 2,,000 cu.tt., per 100 cu.rt •••••••••••••••••• 
Over 4,600 cu.rt., per 100 cu.rt •••••••••••••••••• 

$ 7.00 
.50 
.40 
.30 

Monthly Minimum Charge: 

BIttING 

For sis 'x 3/4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-inc~meter ••••••••••••••••••••••• ~. 
Fo~ l-inch meter •••••••••• ~ ••••••••.••••• 

$ 7.00 
7.70 

10.50 

The Monthly Minimum Charge will entitle the customer 
to the quantity ot water each month which the monthly 
m1nim.um charge 'Will purchase at the Monthly Quantity 
Rates. 

Meter reading and. billing may 'be on a bimonthly 'basis. 



C. 9594 ep 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 of :3 

Scheeule No. :3 

LOOTED IRRIGATION SERVICE 

Applicable to all irrigation service furnished on a limited basis. 

TERRITORY 

The rued territory of the utility and contigu.o'\l.e areas. 

Rates 'Will be established by individual contract \mder the 
provisions, or Paragra.ph A, Section X, Generu Order No. 96 ... A. 

SPECIAl CONDITIONS 

1. Service \mder this schedule shall be limited to water produced 
1'rom existing well in the easterly section 01' ~ Brl"&:5 ~ubdi vision. 

2. All service will be by contra.ct on an annual basis. 
Contracts will not be effective until approved by the Public Utilities 
Commission. 

:3. CUstomer will provide all nece3sary transmission and 
distribution s~tems. 

4. The utility does not guarantee a continuous and uninterrupted 
supply \U'l.der this schedule. Wa.ter proVided \mder this schedule is only 
that which is excess to the requirements of domestic water service provided 
\meier filed tariff schedules to customers within the filed territory of 
the utility. 



C. 9594 ep 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 3 of 3 

Schedule No. 5 

PUBLIC ~ HYDRANT SERVICE 

Applicable to all tire hydrant service turnished to municipalities, 
organized fire di~trict:3, and other political subdivisions of the Sta.te. 

TERRITORY 

Las Brisa~ Subdivision, Units 1 and 2, and viCinity, Mendocino County. 

Per Month 

For each hydrant .......................... II ......... . $2.00 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Water delivered for purposes other than fire protection ~hall be 
charged for at the q,uantity rateo in Schedule No.1, Metered Service. 

2. The cost of relocation of any hydrant shall be paid by the party 
req,uesting relocation. 

3. Hydrants shall be connected to the utility's :system upon receipt of 
wri tten request from a. public a.uthority. The wrl:t.ten request shall deSignate 
the specific location of ea.ch hydrant and, where appropriate, the ow.nor~hip, 
type and size. 

4. 'l'he utility undertake:: to supply only such water at such pressure as 
may be availa.ble at s:rry time through the normal operation of its system. 


